CITY OF BELLEVUE, WASHINGTON

RESOLUTION NO. 10284

A RESOLUTION setting a time and place for a public hearing regarding the City's intended assumption of the Bellevue Transportation Benefit District pursuant to the authority of Chapter 36.74 RCW.

WHEREAS, on July 17, 2023, the City Council adopted Ordinance No. 6748 establishing the Bellevue Transportation Benefit District with the same boundaries as the City limits in accordance with RCW 35.21.225; and

WHEREAS, Chapter 36.74 RCW provides that "the assumption of the rights, powers, functions and obligations of a transportation benefit district may be initiated by the adoption of an ordinance or resolution by the city or county legislative authority indicating its intention to conduct a hearing concerning the assumption of such rights, powers, functions and obligations"; and

WHEREAS, the City of Bellevue is required to identify the time, date, and place that a public hearing on the proposed assumption of rights, powers, functions and obligations of the Bellevue Transportation Benefit District will take place; now, therefore,

THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF BELLEVUE, WASHINGTON, DOES RESOLVE AS FOLLOWS:

Section 1. <u>Hearing Date</u>. The City Council will hold a public hearing on the proposed assumption of the rights, powers, functions and obligations of the Bellevue Transportation Benefit District on September 11, 2023, at 6:00 pm or as soon thereafter as the matter may be heard by the City Council, at Bellevue City Hall, 450 110th Avenue NE, Bellevue, Washington and virtually via Zoom Webinar. Details on how to provide written or oral communications at the public hearing will be provided on the published agenda.

Section 2. <u>Publication</u>. This resolution shall be published at least two times the two weeks preceding the scheduled hearing, in the newspaper(s) of daily circulation for the City of Bellevue, WA.

Passed by the City Council this <u>Jun</u> day of <u>Jun</u> , 2023	3,
and signed in authentication of its passage this	-
(SEAL) OF BELLOW	
SEAL Lynne Robinson, Mayor	_
Attest:	
Chamain Hayler le	
Charmaine Arredondo, City Clerk	